TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A., successor- by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank		109/25/2013 1	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tropitone Furniture Co., Inc.
Street Address:	5 Marconi
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92618
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1786776	TROPITONE
Registration Number:	1134660	TROPITONE
Registration Number:	1786777	TROPITONE
Registration Number:	1971509	BASTA SOLE
Registration Number:	3143229	STONEWORKS
Registration Number:	3168485	TROPI-KAI
Serial Number:	78453648	TROPIKANE
Serial Number:	77181834	TROPITONE
Serial Number:	77181841	SILHOUETTE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136270705

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005119 FRAME: 0527

900267402

Phone: 213.683.5698

Email: MinetteTayco@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Minette M. Tayco, c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: 515 S. Flower Street, 25th Floor
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TROPITO(90830.00001):TR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Minette M. Tayco
Signature:	/Minette M. Tayco/
Date:	09/27/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=Tropitone_General - Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page1.tif source=Tropitone_General - Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page2.tif source=Tropitone_General - Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page3.tif source=Tropitone_General - Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of September 25, 2013, is made by BMO Harris Bank N.A., successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") under a Loan Agreement dated as of October 24, 2007, by and among Tropitone Furniture Co., Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Lenders, and the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and together with all general security agreements and patent, trademark and copyright security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the "Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the definitions as set forth in the Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, and pursuant to that certain agreement described on Annex I attached to this Release (the "Security Agreement"), the Borrower granted a security interest in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower, including the intellectual property listed on Annex I attached to this Release (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Borrower.

The Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and to provide the Borrower with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

[Signature Page Follows]

QB\22688962.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank

Name:

Title:

View Preside

ANNEX 1

Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights dated as of October 24, 2007, by Tropitone Furniture Co., Inc., in favor of BMO Harris Bank, N.A., successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank

TROPITONE FURNITURE CO., INC. - PATENTS AND DESIGNS

STATUS								-	ned -	Pub. No. US 2005/0172870	red -	Pub. No. US 2006/0196396	
STA	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Published -	Pub. No. US 2005/017287	Published 09-07-06	Pub. No. US 2006/019639	Dending
ASSIGNEE	Tropitone	Tropitone	Tropitone	Tropitone	Tropitone	Tropitone	Tropitone	Tropitone	Tropitone	Recordation Being Prepared	Tropitone	Recordation Being Prepared	Tronitone
INVENTOR	John Caldwell	Richard Holbrook	Robert Pluer	Robert Pleur	Peter Homestead	Richard Rivera, et al	Richard Rivera	Richard Rivera	Richard Rivera, et al		Richard Rivera, et al		Deter Homestead
Journal Journal Journal Journal Journal Journal	CHAIR	FURNITURE AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	CHAIR	CHAISE LOUNGE	CHAIR	KNOCK-DOWN TABLE	ROCKING CHAIR	ROCKING CHAIR	KNOCK-DOWN TABLE		KNOCK-DOWN TABLE		CHAR
REG.	09-16-97	06-23-98	06-25-02	08-21-01	05-11-04	04-12-05	06-22-04	02-13-07					
REG. NO.	D383616	5769500	D459101	D446660	D489543	6877443	6752458	7175232					
APP. NO.	37879	595547	29/126039	29/126040	29/164098	10/207682	10/319343	10/747866	11/104259		11/415765		998696/96
FILING	04-21-95	02-01-96	00-02-90	06-30-00	07-16-02	07-26-02	12-13-02	12-29-03	04-12-05		05-02-06		07-11-06

QB\22688962.1

FILING APP. NO. DATE	REG. N	NEC DATE:	Total and total	INVENTOR	ASSIGNEE	SSIGNEE STATUS
02-02-07 29/272183	83		CHAIR - OVATION	Fred Doughty	Tropitone	Pending

TROPITONE FURNITURE CO., INC.- U.S. TRADEMARKS

MARK	CLASS	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
TROPITONE	20	74/288,160	06/25/92	1,786,776	08/10/93
CLO Second Secon	20	73/178,824	07/19/78	1,134,660	08/90/50
	20	74/288,161	06/25/92	1,786,777	08/10/93
BASTA SOLE	60	74/697,425	07/03/95	1,971,509	04/30/96
STONEWORKS	20	78/489,518	09/24/04	3,143,229	09/12/06
TROPI-KAI	20	78/776,677	12/19/05	3,168,485	11/07/06
TROPIKANE	20	78/453,648	07/20/04	pending	
TROPITONE	18, 20	77/181,834	05/15/07	pending	
SILHOUETTE	18	77/181,841	05/15/07	pending	

CHV1233955.1 QBV22688962.1